

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New
Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural
Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines
and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms

R.11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION NO. 12-12-030**

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
AUSTIN M. YANG
Deputy City Attorneys
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-6761
Facsimile: (415) 554-4763
Email: austin.yang@sfgov.org

January 28, 2013

ATTORNEYS FOR :
CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iiiii

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 1
- III. LEGAL ERRORS..... 2
 - A. The Decision Commits Legal Error By Failing To Address Safety 2
 - 1. The Decision Fails To Fulfill The Commission’s Statutory Obligation To Ensure The Safe Operation Of Natural Gas Pipelines In California. 2
 - 2. The Decision Errs By Failing to Appropriately Address Numerous Material Issues Related to Safety 7
 - 3. The Decision’s Delegation of Authority to CPSD to Oversee All PG&E’s PSEP Activities Without The Assistance Of An Independent Monitor Is Not Supported by the Record 8
 - B. The Decision Errs By Failing To Require PG&E To Properly Identify, Analyze and Remediate Threats To Pipeline Threats 10
 - 1. The Decision’s Finding That the “Implementation Plan Uses A Consistent Methodology to Identify And Prioritize Recommended Actions Based on Pipeline Threat Categories” Is Unsupported By The Record. 10
 - 2. The Decision Commits Legal Error By Failing to Address the Threat of Cyclic Fatigue 11
 - C. The Decision Errs By Approving With No Rationale PG&E’s Proposal To Delay Work On Pipelines In Densely Populated Locations..... 12
 - 1. The Public Safety Is Diminished By The New Scope Of Work.... 14
 - 2. The Commission Abused Its Discretion By Approving A Different Scope Of Work Without Justification For The Changes 15
 - 3. The Decision Errs By Failing to Address The Unwarranted Delay Of Work On Pipelines Where The Consequences Of Failure Are Greatest. 16
 - 4. The Decision Commits Legal Error By Modifying The Requirements of D.11-06-017 Without Providing Notice And Opportunity for Comment..... 16
 - D. The Commission Violated Public Utilities Code Section 311(e) By Adopting an Alternate Without Public Notice Or Opportunity to Comment..... 17
 - E. The Adopted Ratemaking Treatment Incorrectly Applies the Burden of Proof and Is Not Supported By the Record. 22
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Statutes

49 USC § 60102(a)(1)2, 6

49 U.S.C. § 60105(a) – (c).....2

United States Regulations

49 CFR § 192.61912

49 CFR § 192.90314

California Supreme and Appellate Court Cases

Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Services of Los Angeles
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 99320

Estate of Griswold v. See (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904, 910-1120

On-Line Power, Inc. v. Mazur (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 107920

PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Commission, (2004) 118 Cal. App. 4th 117419, 20

Rosas v. Montgomery, (1970) 10 Cal. App. 3d 7718

Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority v. Public Utilities Com’n,
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 3462

Southern California Edison v. Public Utilities Com’n, (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 10852

Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc., (2009) 175 Cal. App. 4th 64..11

TURN v. Public Utilities Com’n (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 5222, 11

The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Commission,
(March 16, 2012), 2012 WL 105936820, 21

Verdugo Hill Hospital Inc. v. Department of Health, (1979) 88 Cal. App. 3d 95718

Woods v. Sup. Ct., 28 Cal. 3d 66818

California Statutes

Cal. Code of Civil Proc. § 1094.5(b).....18, 20

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 311(e).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	22, 23, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.....	22, 23, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 463.....	22, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 761.....	3
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 963.....	3, 6, 7, 9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1705.....	7, 16
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1731.....	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1757.....	2, 7, 16

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 14.1.....	18, 19, 20
Rule 14.2.....	18
Rule 16.1.....	1, 2

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.06-05-016.....	23
D.06-05-043.....	17
D.08-12-058.....	23
D.09-03-025.....	23
D.10-06-048.....	23
D.11-06-017.....	3, 12, 13, 14, 16
